
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date 23 February 2012 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 5 March 2012 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman), N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman), A L Dodwell, 
Mrs R B Gammons, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney, K Janes, I A MacKilligan 
and M A Smith 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
D Bowater, Dr R Egan, C C Gomm, P Hollick, J Murray and Miss A Sparrow] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care, 
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 January 
2012 and to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Executive Member for 
Social Care, Health and Housing.  
 

*   

10 LINk Update 
 
To receive an update from Bedfordshire LINk on local 
health matters affecting LINk activity as defined by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2011. 
 

*  13 - 16 

11 Bedfordshire Community Health Services: medicine 
management 
 
To receive a presentation on progress in relation to cost 
reduction and medicine management as requested by the 
Committee at a previous meeting. 
 

Presentation  

12 NHS 11 Service 
 
To receive a presentation relating to new care number 
arrangements.  
 
 

Presentation 

13 Local Account of Performance in Adult Social Care 
2010/11 
 
To receive for information a report on the local account of 
performance in Adult Social Care for 2010/11 and to 
comment on the format and content of the brochure. 
 
 

*  17 - 44 

14 Draft Work Programme 2011/12 and Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
To consider details of the currently drafted Committee work 
programme and Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 

*  45 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 23 January 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs A L Dodwell 
Mrs R B Gammons 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Mrs D B Gurney 
 

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley 
K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
M A Smith 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  T Nicols  
  P Williams  

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr N Costin – Head of Private Sector Housing 
 Mr T Keaveney – Assistant Director Housing 

Services 
 Ms S Marsh – Housing Services Manager 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Head of Older Persons & Physical 

Disability Service 
 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 

 
Others in Attendance Mr M Coleman Chairman, Bedfordshire LINk 

 
 

SCHH/11/71   Minutes  
 
Councillor Janes stated he had meant to declare a personal interest at the 
previous meeting (Minute SCHH/11/60 refers) as members of his family run 
care homes in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care, Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 December 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
addition of Cllr Janes’ personal interest in Item 11 (Minute SCHH/11/60 
refers). 

 
SCHH/11/72   Members' Interests  

 

(a) Personal Interests:- 

 • Councillor Mrs S A Goodchild (Item 12) – a member of her family 
is a service user.  

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



SCR -  23.01.12 
Page 2  

 

 

 • Councillor K Janes – his family run care homes in Central 
Bedfordshire 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 None. 

(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item:- 

 None. 

 
SCHH/11/73   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman stated that further to the previous meeting (Minute SCHH/11/60 
refers) a session had been arranged on 7 February 2012 for the Chairman to 
meet with the Care Quality Commission.  All Members of the Committee had 
been asked to submit an expression of interest to become a Member of the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) (Minute SCHH/11/61 
refers).  Councillors Drinkwater, Sheppard and Smith had been appointed as 
Members.  Councillors Goodchild and Gurney were appointed as substitutes. 
 
In relation to Item 11 (Minute SCHH/11/78 refers) it was noted that the report 
would be received as the first item on the agenda due to public interest.  It was 
also noted that the item did not relate to Croft Green, Dunstable as suggested 
in the title of the item. 

 
SCHH/11/74   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCHH/11/75   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that two speakers had registered to 
speak in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure set out in Annex 1 
of Part A4 of the Constitution.  Both speakers wished to raise issues in relation 
to Item 11 (Minutes SCHH/11/78 refers).  Issues that were raised in detail 
including the following:- 
 

• A preferred residents’ option had been developed following the 
consultation process, this had not been included in the OSC report.  
Further analysis of the residents option should be undertaken before a 
decision was made by the Council. 

• There was no strategic context contained in the OSC report or 
references to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, both of which 
promoted the importance of the local community in indentifying service 
demand. 

• Crescent Court was a good community resource. 

• Option 1 provided better value for money than rebuilding the facility. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



SCR -  23.01.12 
Page 3  

 

 

• Further recommendations should be provided to the Executive relating 
to the development of a community based approach, considering the 
feasibility of the residents’ option and undertaking further consultation. 

• Residents had been frustrated throughout the consultation process, 
which had started poorly.  There was fear and uncertainty amongst 
residents regarding future proposals. 

 
SCHH/11/76   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
SCHH/11/77   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCHH/11/78   Outcome of public consultation on proposals for Crescent Court, 

Toddington and Croft Green, Dunstable  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that summarised the outcomes of the consultation on the 
future options for Crescent Court.  In addition to the report the Executive 
Member commented that various meetings had been held with residents and a 
dedicated officer had been appointed to liaise with a resident and the Friends 
of Crescent Court group. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation from the Housing Services 
Manager that set out the consultation process and outcomes of that 
consultation, options that had been proposed, the new residents’ option and an 
update on the current position.  In addition the Housing Services Manager 
stated that Crescent Court was not currently considered to be fit for purpose.  
There were issues in the property that included the configuration of the bedsits; 
poor access; and heating.  The Council recognised that the manner of 
consultation had not been sensitive at the outset but there had been four 
further phases of formal consultation and the Council had assisted with the 
appointment of an independent advisory to the residents of Crescent Court. 
 
Councillor Tom Nicols stated he believed Crescent Court was not fit for 
purpose and could not easily be refurbished to a sufficient standard for it to be 
fit for purpose in the long-term.  The scheme had to be appropriate for future 
residents as well as those currently living at Crescent Court. The development 
of a new Extra Care scheme was the best way to deliver this.  Councillor Nicols 
also stated th
[...]
2 
Page 7  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That a report be presented to the Social Care, Health and Housing OSC in 
6 months to provide an update on performance in relation to NHS 
Continuing Healthcare.  

 
SCHH/11/82   Private Sector Property Accreditation Scheme  

 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing proposing a Property Accreditation Scheme for Central 
Bedfordshire.  
 
In response to the proposals Members raised and discussed the following 
issues in detail:-  

• Concerns relating to plans to re-inspect 10% of accredited properties on 
an annual basis.  It was felt that this could lead to some properties not 
being re-inspected for a considerable period of time. 

• Feedback from the initial Landlords’ Forum that had highlighted 
landlords wanted to work closer with the Council. 

• Properties should be required to fit devices for the detection of carbon 
monoxide gas. 

• The feasibility of housing benefit being paid directly to private landlords 
and how the Council pursues tenants for housing benefit that has been 
paid to them. 

• The need to ensure that landlords were eligible for the scheme as well 
the individual properties. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That a briefing note be received by the Social Care, Health and Housing 
OSC relating to the payment of housing benefit direct to landlords and 
any powers that the Council may have in relation to pursuing tenants for 
housing benefit that has been paid to them.  The note should detail the 
extent of any current problem in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE 
 

1. That the approach to develop a Property Accreditation Scheme for 
Central Bedfordshire be supported.  

2. That the content of the Property Accreditation Scheme and the 
Code of Standards intended to quality assure accredited properties 
be supported subject to the addition of the following:-  

(i) that a maximum length of time be identified before an 
accredited property must be re-inspected; and 

(ii) that properties be fitted with a form of device for the 
detection of carbon monoxide gas.  

 
SCHH/11/83   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report  

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



SCR -  23.01.12 
Page 8  

 

 

 
The Committee received a report that set out the performance for the Social 
Care, Health and Housing directorate for quarter 2 of 2011/12.  In addition to 
the report officers commented they were confident that performance in relation 
to SCHH2 (clients receiving self directed support) would be on target by the 
end of the financial year.  There continued to be positive performance in 
relation to aspects of housing. 
 
In response to a Member query relating to SCHH2 it was stated that the 
support planner roles had been appointed to.  The Council was considering the 
means by which care packages were delivered and a recent grant would help 
to consider various options. 
 
Noted the report 

 
SCHH/11/84   Work Programme 2011-12 and Executive Forward Plan  

 
Members considered a revised draft work programme for 2011/12 that had 
been circulated at the meeting and the Executive Forward Plan.  Members 
noted that several changes had been made to the published work programme 
following the recent Chairman’s Briefing. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the following amendments the draft work programme be 
approved:- 
 
1. That the item titled “Map of NHS architecture” be removed from the 

work programme as it had already been considered by the 
Committee at a previous meeting. 

2. That the item titled “Strategic and Change Agenda for Housing (in 
response to the Localism Act)” be considered in April 2012 rather 
than March 2012.  

3. That the item titled “Local Lettings Policy” be considered at an 
alternative meeting to be identified. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.56 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 12



 
 
 

Meeting: Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 05 March 2012 

Subject: BEDFORDSHIRE LINk REPORT 

Report of: Operations Manager, Bedfordshire LINk 

Summary: The report proposes to update members on the key work items of the 
LINk in Central Bedfordshire, for consideration and note as required. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Max Coleman and Charlotte Bonser, Bedfordshire LINk & Host 

Contact Officer: Charlotte Bonser 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. • Supporting and caring for an ageing population 

• Creating safer communities 

• Promoting healthier lifestyles. 

Financial: 

2. Not applicable. 

Legal: 

3. Not applicable. 

Risk Management: 

4. Not applicable. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Not applicable. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Not applicable. 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 13



Community Safety: 

7. Not applicable. 

Sustainability: 

8. Not applicable. 

Procurement: 

9. Not applicable. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1. To consider and note the report. 

 

The LINk would like to highlight its concerns regarding the lack of provision for 
those adults on the autistic spectrum; an issue it will be raising with the 
Commissioner for Mental Health Services in Central Bedfordshire. 

10. For some time the LINk has been aware from discussions with carers and 
service users that the issue of provision for autism has been somewhat lacking 
in terms of the data collected,  poor early diagnosis, lack of GP 
knowledge/training in autism, accessibility to diagnostic assessment and 
supporting the needs of those with autism.  Often those with autism are 
precluded from services because they have a high IQ or because autism does 
not fall within learning disabilities or mental health provision.  Lack of diagnosis 
of autism and therefore support has a negative effect on a person’s health, 
social and working life. 

11. The LINk has been involved in the cross-county Autism Steering Group and 
recently in feeding into the Autism S
[...]
aged to get 
one of the slots at the Leighton clinic on Saturday, 11 February, heard the 
receptionist direct six patients to out of hours clinics in Dunstable and Luton. 

15. The LINk is concerned that people may have problems accessing clinics 
outside their towns of residence due to transport or other issues. 

 
Background papers and their location: None 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Social Care, Health & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 05 March 2012  

Subject: 2010/11 Local Account 

Report of: Cllr Carole Hegley , Executive Member for Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

Summary: This report is to inform the committee on the progress with the 
production of the Local Account for Adult Social Care and to seek their 
opinion on the format and content of the brochure. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing 

Contact Officer: Althea Mitcham, Head of Business Infrastructure 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The Local Account deals with planning for and delivery of responsive adult social 
care services and meets with the Council’s vision to ‘improve the quality of life of 
all in Central Bedfordshire’ and its priority of ‘supporting and caring for an ageing 
population’. 

Financial: 

2. A budget of £8,000 has been identified for the production and distribution of 
the Local account for 2010/11, which will be met from within existing budgets 
for this and future years. 

Legal: 

3. The Local Account proposals are not currently part of any legislation, although it 
is included in the Department of Health document Transparency in outcomes: a 
framework for quality in adult social care. It will form part of the evidence used to 
track performance of Local Authorities by the national Towards Excellence in 
Adult Social Care Board.  

Risk Management: 

Agenda It
[...]
icative Overview & 
Scrutiny Meeting Date 

Report Title Report Description Comment 

3.  12 April 2012  Improving the experience of 
people leaving hospital through 
more effective practice and 
partnerships 

Contact(s): Stuart Rees, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social Care/Pauline 
Phillips, Chief Executive, Luton 
and Dunstable Hospital 

To receive a report highlighting 
feedback from the Care Quality 
Commission in hospital discharges 
and progress in relation to improving 
outcomes for cancer patients. 

For information and to request 
approval for the formation of a 
Member Working Group to improve 
the quality of Hospital Discharges 

4.  12 April 2012  Medium Term Objectives To consider the Council’s draft 
Medium Term Objectives relating to 
Social Care, Health and Housing 

Executive: 15 May 2012  

5.  12 April 2012  Musculoskeletal (MSK) Service 
harmonisation project  

Contact: Tim O’Donovan, MSK 
Project Manager, NHS Beds/Dr Andy 
Edwards, GP, MSK Clinical Lead, 
NHS Beds 

To receive an update on the 
consultation undertaken on the 
harmonisation of this service across 
Central Bedfordshire and Bedford 
Borough Council.. 

To assess consultation undertaken 
to date, and comment 

6.  12 April 2012  End of Life Strategy for Central 
Bedfordshire 

Contact: Paul Groom, Head of 
Commissioning/Nicky Bannister, 
Commissioning Manager 

To receive a report on the End of Life 
Strategy for Bedfordshire 

For information for Central 
Bedfordshire 

7.  12 April 2012 Q3 Budget Monitoring Report  

Contact(s): Nick Murley, Assistant 
Director, Business and Performance 

To receive both the Q3 capital and 
revenue budget positions for the 
Social Care Health and Housing 
Directorate 

Executive: 27 March 2012 

A
genda Item

 14
P

age 48



NOT PROTECTED 
Note: an item on the Committee’s work programme and updates from LINk and the Executive Member will be received at each meeting 
     Last Update:  15 February 2012 

Ref Indicative Overview & 
Scrutiny Meeti
[...]
al Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
For the Municipal Year 2011/12 the Forward Plan will be published on the fifteenth day of each 
month or, where the fifteenth day is not a working day, the working day immediately proceeding 
the fifteenth day, or in February 2012 when the plan will be published on the fourteenth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 15.04.11 1 May 2011 – 30 April 2012 
 

 13.05.11 1 June 2011 – 31 May 2012 
 

 15.06.11 1 July 2011 – 30 June 2012 
 

 15.07.11 1  August 2011 – 31 July 2012  
 

 15.08.11 1 September 2011 – 31 August 2012 
 

 15.09.11 1 October 2011 – 30 September 2012 
 

 14.10.11 1 November  2011 –  31 October 2012 
 

 15.11.11 1 December 2011 – 30 November 2012 
 

 15.12.11 1 January 2012 – 31 December 2012 
 

 13.01.12 1 February 2012 – 31 January 2013 
 

 14.02.12 1 March 2012 – 28 February 2013 
 

 15.03.12 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 
  

 

Agenda Item 14
Page 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 LINk Update
	13 Local Account of Performance in Adult Social Care 2010/11
	Item 13 - Local account 2010/11 Appendix A
	Item 13 - Local account 2010/11 Appendix B

	14 Draft Work Programme 2011/12 and Executive Forward Plan
	Item 15 - Work Programme (Appendix A)
	Item 15 - Work Programme (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 5 March 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs A L Dodwell 
Mrs R B Gammons 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

Cllrs K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
M A Smith 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs D Bowater (In place of Mrs D B Gurney) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 
Performance 

 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 

Others in Attendance Mrs C Bonser – Bedfordshire Local Involvement 
Network 

 Mr M Coleman – Chairman, Bedfordshire LINk 
 Mr A Cooke – Head of Medicines Management, 

NHS Bedfordshire 
 Mr N Gausden – NHS 111 Project Manager 
 Mr D Levitt – Deputy Director Communication 

and Public Engagement, NHS 
Bedfordshire 

 
SCHH/11/85   Minutes  

 
Further to Minute SCHH/11/80 the Committee were circulated with an update in 
relation to telecare services.  The Committee were informed that prior to the 
introduction of charges there were 865 customer registered as using the 
telecare service.  A total of 109 ‘flat rate clients’ had ceased use of the service 
for various reasons following the introduction of charges.  The Council had 
received no response from a further 116 flat rate clients, which may affect 
those numbers.  The Committee would be provided with a full update at their 



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 2  

 

 

meeting in July 2012.  The Council was not currently aware if any customers 
who had ceased their use of the Council’s service had migrated to using a 
different service. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care, Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 January 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/11/86   Members' Interests  

 

(a) Personal Interests:- 

 • Cllr D Bowater as a governor of the South Essex Partnership 
University NHS Foundation Trust (SEPT); 

• Cllr K Janes as his family run care homes in Central 
Bedfordshire. 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 None. 

(c) Political Whip:-  

 None. 

 
SCHH/11/87   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the first informal meeting of the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been arranged for 8 March 
2012. 
 
The Committee were also informed that local quality accounts would be 
circulated separately to Members.  Members were requested to provide any 
comments to the Chairman or the Scrutiny Policy Adviser so that they could be 
raised at a future meeting of the Committee prior to submission to relevant 
authorities. 

 
SCHH/11/88   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCHH/11/89   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 3  

 

 

SCHH/11/90   Call-In  
 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

SCHH/11/91   Requested Items  
 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCHH/11/92   Executive Member Update  

 
Councillor Mrs Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing updated the Committee on the following:-  

• A safeguarding conference in Bedford and a stakeholder forum as part 
of the Healthier Together review in Milton Keynes that she had recently 
attended. 

• A project relating to the harmonisation of housing needs that was 
currently underway. 

• A public health conference she had recently attended hosted by the 
Local Government Association.  The conference advised Councils on 
preparing for public health responsibilities. A Member briefing was to be 
provided to all Councillors.  

• Events that had taken place in relation to the Ageing Well Programme 
and funding that was sought to develop a pilot scheme in Arlesey.  

• The launch of the Diamond Jubilee Task Force by Mr Ken Lynch, a 
community volunteer service initially providing gardening services for the 
elderly. 

 
SCHH/11/93   LINk Update  

 
The Committee received a report from Charlotte Bonser, Bedfordshire LINk 
Operations Manager highlighting issues in relation to the lack of provision for 
adults on the autistic spectrum and out of hours services.  In particular the 
Committee were informed that residents on the autistic spectrum could be 
precluded from accessing specialist support because they have a high IQ or 
because autism does not fall within learning disabilities or mental health 
provision.  It was felt that more needed to be done to ensure that autism was 
diagnosed and that support could be provided to minimise the negative effect 
on a person’s health, social and working life. 
 
The Committee considered the issue and commented as follows:- 

• A full briefing on the issue should be presented to a future meeting.  The 
briefing should include the Central Bedfordshire approach to 
commissioning services. 



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 4  

 

 

• The lack of a clear pathway for GP referrals led to a lack of support for 
those on the autistic spectrum.  The development of a clear pathway 
and increased knowledge and training for GPs may improve services. 

• The particular importance of providing support to children on the autistic 
spectrum and of appropriate diagnosis and referral at a young age.  The 
Committee was informed that there had been a vast improvement in this 
area.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Social Care, Health 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to provision for 
adults on the autistic spectrum in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
That a joint report in relation to diagnosis and provision of support for 
adults and children on the autistic spectrum in Central Bedfordshire be 
considered at a future meeting.  
 

SCHH/11/94   Bedfordshire Community Health Services: medicine management  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Andy Cooke, Head of Medicine 
Management for NHS Bedfordshire that informed Members of the aim to 
improve the safe and cost-effective use of medicines.  
 
In response to issues highlighted in the presentation Members raised and 
discussed the following issues in detail:- 

• The benefit of district nurses being able to provide dressings in the 
future without having to obtain a prescription from a GP. 

• The importance of patients taking medication at the appropriate time of 
day. 

• More frequent reviews of prescribed medicines were required to reduce 
those that were unnecessarily included on repeat prescriptions.  The use 
of community pharmacies as well as GPs in undertaking this role was to 
be encouraged. 

• Particular attention should be given to reviewing the prescribed 
medicines of those who were the subject of a long-term stay in hospital 
or those in care so as only those medicines that were necessary were 
taken. 

• The spread of community pharmacies, the location of which could not be 
influenced by the NHS in some cases as a licence was not required for 
an NHS pharmacy that opened for less than 100 hours per week. 

• The benefit of standardising the appearance of medicines and 
packaging, which was the responsibility of the Department of Health.  



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 5  

 

 

• The variation in cost for paracetomol when purchased on prescription or 
over the counter.  The NHS had rationalised pack sizes to try and 
achieve savings. 

• The need for strict quality control over drugs supplied in the UK.  

 
NOTED the presentation 
 

SCHH/11/95   NHS 111 Service  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Nigel Gausden, 111 Project 
Manager, regarding the implementation of the NHS 111 programme, a joint 
NHS and Department of Health programme to deliver a national phone service 
to provide access to urgent but non-life threatening healthcare. 
 
In response to issues highlighted in the presentation Members raised and 
discussed the following issues in detail:- 

• Concerns there were several reporting lines within the programme. 

• The importance of NHS 111 call advisers having local knowledge so as 
callers could be advised appropriately. 

• The benefit of planned ‘warm transfers’ that would mean callers would 
not have to wait for a call back to receive health advice or have to 
repeatedly answer the same questions.  

• The implications of the new number for the NHS Direct service. 

• The ability for call advisers to transfer callers from the 111 number to 
999 and vice versa.  If it was felt necessary an ambulance could be 
dispatched immediately to anyone who dialled 111. 

• The importance of clear information relating to the NHS 111 number and 
the police non-emergency 101 number.  There was potential for 
confusion if residents were not appropriately informed of the differences 
between the numbers.  It was commented that the NHS and 
Bedfordshire Police should consider providing joint publicity to minimise 
confusion and that the two services should coordinate so that callers 
who did ring the wrong number could be transferred. 

• The need to consider the relationship between the NHS 111 service and 
the Council’s adult social care services.  The NHS should communicate 
with the Council to ensure that callers could be transferred to local adult 
social care services where appropriate.  

 
RECOMMENDED  
 

1. That the NHS and Bedfordshire Police consider producing joint 
publicity to make residents aware of the 111 and 101 numbers and 
the differences between them.  The organisations should also 



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 6  

 

 

consider if the services could be linked so that callers could easily 
be transferred between the two if they dialled incorrectly. 

2. That the NHS consult with the Council regarding the need to 
include adult social care services in the directory of services so 
that callers can be transferred or advised appropriately. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That a further report on the NHS 111 service be presented to the Social 
Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 6 months.  
The report should address the concerns of the Committee and comment 
on the interaction with other partners in establishing the NHS 111 service.  

 
SCHH/11/96   Local Account of Performance in Adult Social Care 2010/11  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing informing the Committee of progress on the production of 
the Local Account for Adult Social Care.  In addition to the report it was 
commented that there has been very little information relating to the prescribed 
format of the Local Account.  It was hoped that guidance would be available to 
assist with the development of the 2011/12 Local Account.  
 
In response to the draft Local Account Members raised the following comments 
in relation to the content and presentation of the 2010/11 format and possible 
improvements for 2011/12:- 

• It was not clear who the intended audience of the 2010/11 account were.  
An executive summary of the document would help to make it more 
accessible to a range of audiences.  It may be appropriate to draft two 
copies of the 2011/12 Local Account, one to be used as an evidence 
base and another to be more public-focused. 

• The punctuation and flow of the 2010/11 Local Account could be 
improved. 

• Web links contained within the 2010/11 Local Account were too long and 
needed to be shortened if they were to be included. 

• Queries if the figure of 88% of assessments being completed within four 
weeks of the initial contact and the target for 11/12 were accurate. 

• The importance of celebrating success and positive performance as well 
as reflecting on what we needed to improve.  

• The importance of carers and the need to enhance access to 
information and advice in relation to care and support services. 

• The value and importance of including specific case studies in the Local 
Account. 

 
 



SCHHOSC-  05.03.12 
Page 7  

 

 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Executive Member consider the comments raised by the 
Committee in relation to the 2010/11 Local Account and suggestions for 
the 2011/12 Local Account.  
 

SCHH/11/97   Draft Work Programme 2011/12 and Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members considered the draft work programme for 2011/12 and Executive 
Forward Plan and noted the following:-  

• The report on improving the experience of people leaving hospital 
through more effective practice and partnerships would not be 
considered on 12 April 2012.  This item would be rescheduled to an 
appropriate date.  The Chairman commented on the importance of the 
Member Working Group to improve the quality of hospital discharges.  It 
was commented the working group may also include representatives 
from the LINk 

• A briefing on Ageing-Well would be considered at the meeting on 18 
June 2012.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the following amendments the draft work programme be 
approved:-  
 

1. Improving the experience of people leaving hospital through more 
effective practice and partnerships be considered in April 2012. 

2. A briefing on ageing-well be added to the work programme in June 
2012.  

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.04 

p.m.) 
 


